for the upgrading of sports infrastructures by the Association for the Upgrading of 

Sports Infrastructures for IOIG 2019 (AUGI), for Financial Year 2017/2018, he will state the 

amount thereof spent as at 30 June 2018, giving a breakdown thereof. 

Reply: Out of a budgetary provision of One hundred and thirty-five million rupees 

(Rs135,000,000) in Financial Year 2017/2018, an amount of Four million eighty-nine 

thousand, eight hundred and sixty-seven rupees (Rs4,089,867) has been disbursed as at 30 

June 2018. I am laying in the Library of the National Assembly a breakdown of the said 

disbursement. 

INDIAN OCEAN ISLAND GAMES 2019 – ATHLETES – TRAINING PROGRAMME 

(No. B/594) Mr G. Lepoigneur (Fifth Member for Beau Bassin & Petite Rivière)